

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED  
APR 1 1977  
CLERK OF THE COURT  
By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

BURLEY GILLIAM, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 66,850

\* \* \* \* \*

DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
Case No. 82-14766

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SHARON B. JACOBS, ESQUIRE  
Sharon B. Jacobs, P.A.  
Coconut Grove Bank Building  
2701 S. Bayshore Drive  
Suite 305  
Miami, Florida 33133  
(305) 858-0444

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	xv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN FAILING AND REFUSING TO HOLD A <u>PATE</u> HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER BURLEY GILLIAM WAS COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL OR BE SENTENCED, THUS VIOLATING APPELLANT'S RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS AS WELL AS FLORIDA'S STATUTES AND RULES.....	17
A. BURLEY GILLIAM WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	17
1. Mr. Gilliam Acted Irrationally.....	21
2. The Defendant's Demeanor at Trial.....	28
3. Prior Medical Opinion.....	29
4. All the Factors, Considered Together, Demonstrate the Error of Failing and Refusing to Conduct a <u>Pate</u> Hearing.....	32
5. The Court's Only Inquiry Into Mr. Gilliam's Competence Was Totally Inadequate.....	33
a. An accurate medical and social history must be obtained.....	41

b. Historical data must be obtained not only from the patient, but from sources independent of the patient.....42

c. A thorough physical examination (including neurological examination) must be conducted.....43

d. Appropriate diagnostic studies must be undertaken in light of the history.....44

B. THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO ORDER A MENTAL COMPETENCY EVALUATION PRIOR TO THE PENALTY HEARING OR AT LEAST PRIOR TO IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE REQUIRES REVERSAL AND A NEW SENTENCING HEARING.....45

C. THE PROCEDURE FOLLOWED BY THE TRIAL JUDGE IN FAILING TO ORDER A PROPER EVALUATION OR CONDUCT A PATE HEARING WAS IN DIRECT CONTRAVENTION TO FLORIDA RULES AND STATUTES.....52

II. MR. GILLIAM DID NOT KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AT EITHER THE TRIAL OR SENTENCING HEARING, AND THE COURT'S FAILURE TO ASCERTAIN HIS COMPETENCY VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....57

A. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ASCERTAIN MR. GILLIAM'S COMPETENCY TO WAIVE COUNSEL AND/OR APPLIED THE WRONG TEST.....57

B. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MR. GILLIAM HAD KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....64

C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ASCERTAIN WHETHER MR. GILLIAM KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED COUNSEL FOR THE PENALTY PHASE, OR IF HE WAS COMPETENT TO DO SO.....72

III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN THE CONDUCT OF THE JURY SELECTION PROCESS.....75

	A.	THE COURT ERRED IN PREVENTING MR. GILLIAM FROM EXERCISING PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO POTENTIAL JURORS PRIOR TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE OATH.....	75
	B.	THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSULT MR. GILLIAM BEFORE EXCUSING JURORS FOR CAUSE AND FOR ALLOWING THE STATE TO EXERCISE ITS PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF MR. GILLIAM.....	83
	C.	THE COURT IMPERMISSIBLY INDICATED HIS OPINION OF MR. GILLIAM'S GUILT TO THE JURY.....	83
IV.		THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SUPPRESS THE STATE'S WARRANTLESS SEIZURE OF PHYSICAL EVIDENCE FROM THE TRUCK IN BURLEY GILLIAM'S POSSESSION AND CONTROL, WHERE THE TRUCK WAS NOT ABANDONED AND THE SEARCH WAS NOT VALIDLY CONSENTED TO.....	86
V.		THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SUPPRESS THE STATEMENT MADE BY MR. GILLIAM WHICH WAS OBTAINED ILLEGALLY.....	92
VI.		THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL OR STRIKE THE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S OPINION THAT CERTAIN MARKS ON THE DECEDENT'S HEAD WERE CAUSED BY THE STOMPING OF A SNEAKER, SINCE THE WITNESS CONCEDED THAT SHE WAS NOT AN EXPERT IN THIS AREA.....	97
VII.		THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY CONCERNING PHOTOGRAPHS AND MODELS WHICH FORMED THE BASIS OF DR. SOUVIRON'S EXPERT OPINION THAT BITE MARKS WERE CAUSED BY BURLEY GILLIAM.....	102
VIII.		THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A RICHARDSON HEARING WHEN COUNSEL LEARNED FOR THE FIRST TIME DURING TRIAL THAT TWO WITNESSES HAD IDENTIFIED SOMEONE OTHER THAN MR. GILLIAM AS HAVING BEEN THE DRIVER OF THE TRUCK AT THE SCENE OF THE MURDER.....	106

IX.	THE COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS TO ALL NECESSARILY LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF CAPITAL MURDER, AND MR. GILLIAM DID NOT MAKE A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER ON THE RECORD, THUS REVERSAL IS AUTOMATICALLY REQUIRED UNDER <u>HARRIS V. STATE</u> .....	110
X.	BECAUSE OF ACTIONS AND INACTIONS BY THE PROSECUTORS AND BY THE TRIAL COURT, FUNDAMENTAL ERRORS OF CONSTITUTIONAL SIGNIFICANCE OCCURRED DURING MR. GILLIAM'S TRIAL, AND THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL ERRORS DENIED MR. GILLIAM HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	115
	A. CUMULATIVE ERRORS TAINTED THE TRIAL.....	115
	B. CUMULATIVE ERRORS TAINTED THE PENALTY PHASE.....	120
XI.	THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ARBITRARILY REQUIRING AN ADVISORY JURY SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION, OVER MR. GILLIAM'S OBJECTION.....	125
XII.	THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO ORDER A PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT PRIOR TO SENTENCING BURLEY GILLIAM TO DIE IN THE ELECTRIC CHAIR.....	127
	CONCLUSION.....	129
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	129

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Acosta v. Turner</u> , 666 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982).....	19
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. _____, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985).....	39
<u>Alfaro v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	105
<u>Ausby v. State</u> , 358 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	57
<u>Barrack v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	83
<u>Bishop v. United States</u> , 350 U.S. 961, 76 S.Ct. 440, 100 L.Ed. 835 (1956).....	17, 18
<u>Bowen v. State</u> , 404 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	93
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980).....	95
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 245 So.2d 68 (Fla. 1971).....	45
<u>Brizendine v. Swenson</u> , 302 F.Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1969).....	29
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983).....	94, 95
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1972).....	123
<u>Cumbie v. State</u> , 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1977).....	83, 104, 105, 108
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	120
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983).....	100
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983).....	96
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975).....	17, 20, 29, 52

<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d (1968).....	83
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960).....	17, 18, 53
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	92, 93, 96
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (1981).....	27
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U. S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	6, 34, 57, 64, 65, 66
<u>Fisher v. State</u> , 361 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	100
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982).....	83
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , 107 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1958).....	95
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 1985).....	37, 39
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	64
<u>Goode v. Wainwright</u> , 704 F.2d 593 (11th Cir. 1983).....	24, 34, 36, 61
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 758 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	83
<u>Gray v. Lucas</u> , 677 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1982).....	24
<u>Gray v. State</u> , 310 So.2d 320 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	50
<u>Hackett v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....	87, 88
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	105
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 109 So.2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....	85, 97
<u>Harich v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983).....	127

<u>Harris v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1913).....	14, 110, 114
<u>Henderson v. United States</u> , 360 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	24
<u>Henthorne v. State</u> , 409 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1982).....	95
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985).....	17, 25
<u>Hollis v. State</u> , 450 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1971).....	95
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1985).....	82
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	64, 66, 74, 92
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976).....	82
<u>Ronnie L. Jones v. State of Florida</u> , 478 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1985).....	41
<u>Jones v. State</u> , ____ So.2d ____, 11 F.L.W. 60, Case No. 66,335 (Fla. Feb. 13, 1986).....	113, 114
<u>Lamadline v. State</u> , 303 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1974).....	125, 126
<u>Lane v. State</u> , 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1980).....	45
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 872 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	54
<u>Lopez v. United States</u> , 439 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1971).....	31
<u>Manson v. Pitchess</u> , 317 F.Supp. 816 (C.A. Cal. 1970).....	60
<u>Massey v. Moore</u> , 348 U.S. 105, 75 S.Ct. 145, 99 L.Ed. 135 (1954).....	57
<u>McCain v. State</u> , 275 So.2d 596 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).....	57
<u>McClellan v. State</u> , 359 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	109



<u>McKasle v. Wiggins</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122 (1984).....	57
<u>McQueen v. Blackburn</u> , 755 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1985).....	66
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	92, 96
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Universal Camera Corp.</u> , 179 F.2d 749 (2nd Cir. 1950) rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	29
<u>O'Connor v. State</u> , 9 Fla. 215 (1860).....	82
<u>Olschefskey v. Fischer</u> , 123 So.2d 751 (Fla. DCA 1960).....	40
<u>Osborne v. Thompson</u> , 481 F.Supp. 162 (M.D. Tenn. 1979).....	32
<u>Overholser v. DeMarcos</u> , 80 U.S.App.D.C. 91, 149 F.2d 23, cert. den., 325 U.S. 889, 65 S.Ct. 1579, 89 L.Ed. 2002 (1945).....	60
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981) cert. den. 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 369, 70 L.Ed.2d 95.....	125
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375, 96 S.Ct. 836, 15 L.Ed.2d 815 (1966).....	12, 17, 18, 19, 28
<u>Patty v. State</u> , 276 So.2d 195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	88
<u>Pearson v. State</u> , 254 So.2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) cert. den. 409 U.S. 879.....	100
<u>Perkins v. Mayo</u> , 92 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1957).....	51
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright</u> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982).....	127
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright</u> , 706 F.2d 311 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. den., ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 508 (1983).....	72

<u>Raffone v. State</u> , 11 F.L.W. 342 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 5, 1986).....	104, 108
<u>Raulerson v. Wainwright</u> , 732 F.2d 803 (11th Cir. 1984).....	66
<u>Reddish v. State</u> , 167 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1964).....	94
<u>Rees v. Peyton</u> , 384 U.S. 312, 886 S.Ct. 1505, 16 L.Ed.2d 583 (1966).....	60, 61
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	10, 13, 104, 105, 106, 108, 120
<u>Rivers v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984).....	12, 75, 81
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 161 So.2d 578 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....	85, 97
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1984).....	127
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980).....	38, 39
<u>Schoeller v. Dunbar</u> , 423 F.2d 1183 (9th Cir. 1970).....	60
<u>Sheff v. State</u> , 301 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) affirmed 329 So.2d 270.....	90
<u>Sieling v. Eyman</u> , 478 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1973).....	58, 60
<u>Silling v. State</u> , 414 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	93
<u>Silva v. State</u> , 344 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1971).....	90
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 372 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1979).....	105
<u>State ex rel Deeb v. Fabisinski</u> , 111 Fla. 454, 152 So. 207 (1933) reh. den. 156 So. 261.....	51
<u>State v. Bauer</u> , 245 N.W.2d 848 (Minn. 1976).....	57
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 345 So.2d 1129 (La. 1977).....	39
<u>State v. Carr</u> , 336 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1976).....	125

<u>State v. DeConingh</u> , 400 So.2d 998 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	94
<u>State v. Lofton</u> , 418 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	87
<u>State v. Purwin</u> , 405 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1981).....	127
<u>Strickland v. Francis</u> , 738 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1984).....	33
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 389 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1980).....	127
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 365 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1966).....	60
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 260 F.Supp. 1099 (E.D. Tenn. 1966).....	60
<u>United States v. Dougherty</u> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. 1972).....	60
<u>United States v. Hunter</u> , 647 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. Unit B. 1981).....	88
<u>United States ex rel. Konigsberg v. Vincent</u> , 526 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1975).....	58
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 394 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 1981).....	117
<u>Van Moltke v. Gillies</u> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	66
<u>Wallace v. Kemp</u> , 757 F.2d 1102 (11th Cir. 1985).....	33
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	123
<u>Westbrook v. Arizona</u> , 385 U.S. 150, 86 S.Ct. 1320, 16 L.Ed.2d 429 (1966).....	57, 58, 59
<u>Wojtowicz v. United States</u> , 550 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1977) cert. den. 431 U.S. 972.....	51
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944.....	128
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 348 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	100

CONSTITUTIONS

U. S. Const. amend. IV.....passim  
U. S. Const. amend. V.....passim  
U. S. Const. amend. VI.....passim  
U. S. Const. amend. VIII.....passim  
U. S. Const. amend. XIV.....passim  
Fla. Const. art. I, §12.....passim  
Fla. Const. art. I, §16.....passim

FLORIDA STATUTES

§768.45(1).....38  
§768.45(2)(b).....38  
§782.04.....3  
§794.011(3).....3  
§812.014.....3  
§916.11.....53  
§921.141(2).....125  
§921.141(5)(b).....11, 49  
§921.141(5)(d).....11, 49  
§921.141(5)(i).....11, 49  
§933.04.....87

RULES

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.210.....53, 54, 55  
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.210(a).....55  
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.210(b).....21, 52  
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.211.....3  
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.211(a)(1).....53, 54  
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.310.....81

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.720(a).....55  
 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.740.....46, 51, 54, 55

TREATISES & LAW REVIEWS

American Psychiatric Association, Report of the Task Force on the Role of Psychiatry in the Sentencing Process, Issues in Forensic Pyschiatry 202 (1984).....43

Bonnie and Slobogin, The Role of Mental Health Professionals in the Criminal Process: The Case for Informed Speculation, 66 Va. L. Rev. 427 (1980).....43

H. Davidson, Forensic Psychiatry, 38 (2d Edition 1965).....43

Filskov and Goldstein, Diagnostic Validity of the Halstead-Reitan Neuropsychological Battery, 42 J. of Consulting and Clinical Psych. 382 (1974).....44

Harrison's Principles of Internal Medicine, K. J. Issebach, M.D. editor (9th Ed. 1980 McGraw-Hill Book Co.).....30, 31

J. Kaplan and B. Sadock, Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry 1866 (4th Ed. 1985).....40, 41, 42, 43

J. McDonald, Psychiatry and the Criminal 102-03 (1958).....41, 43, 44

Pollack, Psychiatric Consultation for the Court 1 Bull. Am. Acad. Psych. & L. 267 (1974).....43

R. Strub and F. Black, Organic Brain Syndromes, 42 (1981).....41

S. Halleck, Law in the Practice of Psychiatry 66 (1980).....40

Schreiber, Goldman, Kleinman, Goldfader and Snow,  
The Relationship Between Independent  
Neuropsychological and Neurological  
Detection and Localization of Cerebral  
Impairment, 162 J. of Nervous and Mental  
Disease 360 (1976).....44

Silten & Tullis, Mental Competence in  
Criminal Proceedings, 28 Hast.L.J.  
1053 (1977).....58

Winick and DeMeo, Competence to Stand  
Trial in Florida, 35 Univ. of Miami  
L. Rev. 31 (1980).....57

MISCELLANEOUS

36 Fla.Jur.2d, Medical Malpractice Section 9,  
147 (1982).....40
